From: Lauritz Kouadio <lkouadio@halcolighting.com>

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2014 12:31 PM

To: Struckmeyer, Richard

Cc: ‘David Nelkin'

Subject: RE: Your application for amendment to NRC exempt-
distribution license

Attachments: TX Possession License.pdf

Mr. Struckmeyer:

Since Mr. Nelkin is overseas, | would like to follow up on the below communication and provide a copy
of the Texas Possession license for your review. Please see attached our Texas Radioactive Material
license L06625. Again, the only change we are requesting is to add our Houston, TX facility to the
exempt distribution license. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Lauritz Kouadio

Product Specialist — Government Compliance
NAILD LS |

Halco Lighting Technologies®

local: 770.242.3609

fax: 770.242.3615
lkouadio@halcolighting.com
www.halcolighting.com

where there’s light, there’s halco®

Halco’'s new ENERGY STAR qualified 11.5W ProLED® Omnidirectional A19 lamps are up-to 81% more
efficient than 60W Incandescent lamps. Click the following link to learn more:
www.halcolighting.com/ProLED _Omnidirectional A19 Lamps

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Struckmeyer, Richard" <Richard.Struckmeyer@nrc.gov>
Subject: RE: Your application for amendment to NRC exempt-
distribution license

Date: February 11, 2014 11:25:57 AM EST

To: David Nelkin <dnelkin@halcolighting.com>

Mr. Nelkin:

Thank you for your reply.



From: David Nelkin [mailto:dnelkin@halcolighting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2014 11:22 AM

To: Struckmeyer, Richard

Subject: Re: Your application for amendment to NRC exempt-distribution license
Importance: High

Richard,

Thank you for your followup. There is not any information in the application that we consider
proprietary or confidential. You are correct that the only change we are requesting is to add our
Houston, TX facility to the exempt distribution license. Regarding the Texas possession license,
we are already in this process and have recently responded to their requests for additional
information as follow up. As soon as we have finalized the possession license we will forward a
copy to you for your review. I do not expect that the timeframes should be a problem.

Regards,
David Nelkin

Director
Product Development
Halco Lighting Technologies

Halco Lighting Technologies® introduces a new 6W ProLED® Commercial
MR16 lamp (part # 80825) as the first in a brand new series of lamps. The 6W
ProLED Commercial MR16 saves up to 82% in energy costs over 35W
Halogen lamps and is ENERGY STAR listed. Click the following link to

learn more:www.halcolighting.com/ProLED _Commercial MR16

On Feb 11, 2014, at 8:29 AM, "Struckmeyer, Richard" <Richard.Struckmeyer@nrc.gov> wrote:

Mr. Nelkin:
| sent the following to you in an email dated 2/5/14; as of this moment | have not gotten a reply:
Your amendment request was assigned to me.

Please let me know immediately if you consider any of the information in your application
to be confidential or proprietary.

If so, I will inform you of the procedure to follow to have the confidential information
withheld from public availability. The default is that the entire application will be
available for anyone to see.



Now that | have had an opportunity to look over your amendment request, | would like to clarify
whether the only change you are requesting is the addition of a distribution location at 6323
Brookhill Drive, Houston TX. Is that correct?

Please note that we cannot authorize this addition to your NRC exempt-distribution license until
we have received a copy of your license from the State of Texas that authorizes possession of
byproduct material at this location.

If we do not receive your reply within 30 calendar days from the date of this email, we will
consider your application as having been abandoned by you. This action would be without
prejudice to the resubmission of another application with the required information.

In addition, please note that our policy is to complete amendment request within 90 days of
receipt. If you are unable to provide a copy of the Texas possession license to us within about
60 days, we may need to void the active control for this request. This action would also be
without prejudice to the resubmission of another application with the required information.

Thank you,

Richard K. Struckmeyer

Division of Materials Safety and State Agreements

Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

301-415-5477



